
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 24 August 2020 
  
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on Wednesday, 2 September 2020 in the 
Virtual Remote Teams Meeting, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Interim Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: L A Ball BEM 

B C Carr (Vice-Chair) 
T A Cullen (Chair) 
D Grindell 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 

J M Owen 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
J C Goold 
J P T Parker 
S A Bagshaw 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   HOUSING STRATEGY 

 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To seek committee approval for a new Housing Strategy 
 
 

 

5.   GARAGE STRATEGY 
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

 To seek committee approval for a new Garage Strategy. 

 
 

 

6.   SANCTUARY SCHEME 
 

(Pages 17 - 34) 

 To seek Committee approval for a new policy that provides 
guidance on how the Council will manage requests for 
assistance through the Sanctuary Scheme. 

  
 

 

7.   ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

(Pages 35 - 38) 

 To consult with Housing Committee on the key themes to be 
included in the Asset Management Strategy. 
 
 

 

8.   QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS   
 

 

8.1   Noting reports  
 

(Pages 39 - 88) 

  Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan Progress – Housing  

 Housing Delivery Plan Update 

 Fuel Poverty 

 Compliancy 

 Community Living Network 

 Homelessness Services in Broxtowe 

 Income Collection, Financial Inclusion and Tenancy 
Sustainment Update 

 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 89 - 90) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

11.   INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS 
  

(Pages 91 - 102) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 JUNE 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr  
S Carr (ex-officio) 
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
R I Jackson (ex-officio) 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record 

 
 

3 RECLAIM OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS (DFG)  
 

The Committee discussed the proposal to introduce a policy to reclaim Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFGs) in certain circumstances. The Council has a statutory duty to 
provide Disabled Facilities Grants for private sector residential adaptations where the 
appropriate legislative conditions are met. The Housing Grants, Construction and 
Regeneration Act 1996: Disabled Facilities Grant (Conditions relating to approval or 
payment of grant) General Consent 2008 allows local authorities to reclaim up to 
£10,000 of grant, where the amount of DFG given is over £5,000, and where the 
recipient (owner occupier) disposes, whether by sale, assignment, transfer or 
otherwise, of the premises in respect of which the grant was given within 10 years of 
the completion date.  
 
It was queried who would manage the reclaim process and any rights to appeal.  
 
The following amendment was proposed by Councillor E Kerry and seconded by 
Councillor L A Ball BEM:  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 

Wording be added to the policy stating that reclaim decisions would be agreed after 
consultation with the Chair of this Committee. Appeals would be logged through a 
formal complaint to the Council and the Local Government Ombudsman if necessary.  
 
The amendment was accepted. 
 

RESOLVED to adopt the proposed amendment to the current DFG Policy. 
 
 

4 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 

Members discussed the process of formal consultations during the pandemic and the 
possible change of use to council garages. It was confirmed that residents had been 
written to and 2 surveys had been undertaken with more to follow. Several questions 
had been raised but only 1 objection. Many garages were currently being used for 
storage purposes.  
 
 

5 INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICE CHARGE REVIEW  
 

In 2017 HQN was appointed to undertake a review of the Council’s Retirement Living 
Service (now known as the Independent Living Service). The report identified that the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was subsidising the Independent Living Service by 
a significant amount. Up to date calculations confirm this to still be the case. Members 
discussed the option of a fixed or variable charging scheme.  
 
The following amendment was proposed by Councillor T A Cullen and seconded by 
Councillor B C Carr:  
 
A fixed charge be adopted with an agreed cap – the limit to be agreed at a future 
meeting. 
 
The amendment was carried. 
 

RESOLVED that an Independent Living Service fixed charge will be 
agreed subject to an agreed cap on any increase in charges. 

 
 

6 STOCK CONDITION SURVEY  
 

The last stock condition survey was completed in 2008 and members were informed 
that it was good practice to undertake a regular review of the condition of the housing 
stock and to inform programmes of work and any remodelling needed to financial 
projections going forward. In September 2019 Housing Committee approved the 
contract for a Stock Condition Survey to be completed. Members noted a report on the 
recent Stock Condition Survey. 
 
 

7 MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF TENANTS  
 

Members were updated on the approach taken to support tenants. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

8 GRENFELL RESPONSE UPDATE  
 

The Committee was updated on actions which have been taken since the last report in 
September 2019 and work currently in progress and was informed that the internal 
officer working group has now progressed the actions identified in appendix 1 in 
anticipation of the likelihood that the Grenfell Inquiry will result in significant 
suggestions for improvement action on the part of all agencies, including local 
government.  
 
 

9 FISHPOND COTTAGE, 51 ILKESTON ROAD, BRAMCOTE AND THE USE OF 
SURROUNDING LAND FOR REDEVELOPMENT  
 

The Committee considered the options available and it was stated that Fishpond 
Cottage would not be suitable for social housing if it was redeveloped due to the 
design of the building. Costs associated with it would also be high.  
 
It was confirmed that Option 2 should say possible demolition rather than proposed 
demolition. If this option was chosen, the amount of housing built on the site would be 
doubled. 
 

RESOLVED that a consultation exercise be undertaken to seek local 
residents’ views on developing the site including the proposed demolition of 
Fishpond Cottage, following this event, a delegation be made to the Deputy 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair of the Housing Committee, to 
submit a planning application. 
 
 

10 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - HOUSING - 
OUTTURN REPORT  
 

Members considered the complaints process and were informed about changes to 
how these were coordinated. It was confirmed that while every known homeless 
person had been offered temporary accommodation due to the pandemic, some 
individuals had found the process too difficult. Alternative accommodation had been 
offered where necessary and outreach support offered. Only one individual had 
refused all measures of assistance which was the lowest in the County. 
 
 

11 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered the Work Programme and agreed that a Review of 
Payment Options, the Lifeline Service and Housing Repairs be considered at future 
meetings. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

Page 3



 

 

13 INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS REVIEW  
 

RESOLVED to present reports to future meetings. 
 
 

14 AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS CASE  
 

RESOLVED that the aids and adaptions works be approved.  
 
 

Page 4



Housing Committee  2 September 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

HOUSING STRATEGY 2020 -2024 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek committee approval for a new Housing Strategy 

2. Background 

In January 2020, Housing Committee discussed the key themes to be included 

in the Housing Strategy 2020-2024. Committee agreed a timetable for the 

completion of the Strategy, including consultation. 

3. Detail 

Due to Covid-19, the initial plan for consultation was not possible. However a 
meeting was held with the Resident Involvement Group prior to lockdown and an 
online consultation was used. There were 51 responses to the online 
consultation from tenants, borough residents and employees. Overall the 
consultees agreed with the key themes that had been proposed. 
 

The strategy is based on the Housing priorities in the Corporate Plan: 
 

 Build more houses, more quickly on under used or derelict land 

 Invest to ensure our homes are safe and more energy efficient 

 Prevent homelessness and help people to be financially secure and 
independent 

 
Once approved the strategy will be designed in a variety of formats, including on 
our website so that it is accessible to our tenants, customers and partners. 
 
The strategy contains an action plan for the first year of the strategy. The action 
plan will be refreshed each year considering any changes to guidance, legislation 
or priorities. 

4. Financial implications 

All actions contained within the first year action plan of Housing Strategy can be 
achieved within existing budgets. The action plans for subsequent years will be 
considered in line with budget planning. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Housing Strategy 2020-2024 be 
approved.   

Background papers 

Nil 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Housing Committee  2 September 2020 

Broxtowe Borough Council 

Housing Strategy 2020 -2024 
 
 

Our Vision 
 

As set out in the Corporate Plan, the aim for Housing at Broxtowe is:  
 

A good quality home for everyone 
 

For this to be achieved the Corporate Plan also has three priorities for housing: 
 

 Build more houses, more quickly on under used or derelict land 

 Invest to ensure our homes are safe and more energy efficient 

 Prevent homelessness and help people to be financially secure and 
independent 

 

Why have a Housing Strategy? 
 
The Housing Strategy brings together the priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan 
with the other strategies in Housing, including the Engagement Strategy, the 
Neighbourhood Strategy and the Garage Strategy. It is a central document to 
capture all of the key actions within the department. Naturally there is also overlap 
with some of the actions contained with the Housing Business Plan and the actions 
within the s
[...]
y confirms the Council’s approach to the ongoing 

management and maintenance of garage sites. 

‘Build more houses, more quickly on under used or derelict land’ is one of the 

priorities identified in the Corporate Plan it is therefore appropriate for the 

Council to consider whether garage site land could be used for housebuilding. At 

the end of June 2020, 30% of all Council garages were vacant due to lack of 

demand. 

There are sites in the borough where there is demand and full occupancy. Some 

of these sites are in a poor state of repair and require improvements to ensure 

that they remain lettable and that high repairs and maintenance costs are not 

incurred. 

4. Financial implications 

The Council’s Capital programme will fund both the development of new build 
sites and the garage improvement programme. Further reports will be brought to 
the relevant committees for approval. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Garage Strategy 2020-2024 be 
approved.   

Background papers 

Nil 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.



Housing Committee  2 September 2020 

Broxtowe Borough Council 

Garage Strategy 2020-2024 

Our Vision 

The Council’s Corporate Plan 2020 - 2024 sets out the vision of: 

A greener, safer, healthier Borough, where everyone prospers. 

In addition to this, the aim for Housing at Broxtowe is:  
 

A good quality home for everyone 
 

For this to be achieved the Corporate Plan has three priorities for housing: 
 

 Build more houses, more quickly on under used or derelict land 

 Invest to ensure our homes are safe and more energy efficient 

 Prevent homelessness and help people to be financially secure and 
independent 
 

The Council’s garage stock has an impact on the achievement of these priorities. 
Under used land can be used for new housing; poor quality sites can be eye-sores 
and attract anti-social behaviour and therefore have an impact on the wider 
community. 
 

Why have a Garage Strategy? 
 
A Garage S
[...]
 of the 

Strategy 

For sites where land is not suitable for 
development and demand is low consult with 

Consultation to be completed for all sites 
within this category 

Page 14



Housing Committee  2 September 2020 

local tenants about ideas for alternative uses 

Produce reports to Housing Performance 
Group to monitor progress and impact of 
decisions made 

Report for Housing Performance Group in 
2020/21 Q4 to review progress 

Complete consultation as early as possible 
with garage tenants when site is identified for 
development 

Review process followed for Oakfield 
Road to see if improvements can be 
made 

Support garage tenants and local housing 
tenants to understand the planning process 

Inform garage tenants and local housing 
tenants when planning applications are 
submitted 

Support tenants who need to move to rent 
another garage due to development 

Review process followed for Oakfield 
Road to see if improvements can be 
made 

 
  

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee      2 September 2020 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

SANCTUARY SCHEME 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek Committee approval for a new policy that provides guidance on how 
the Council will manage requests for assistance through the Sanctuary 
Scheme. 
  

2.   Background 
 

The Sanctuary Scheme provides security improvements to allow survivors of 
domestic abuse to stay in their own homes. 
 
The Council has offered a Sanctuary Scheme for a number of years and 
following the recruitment of the Domestic Abuse and Private Sector 
Coordinator, the coordination of the scheme has sat within the housing team. 
 

3.  Detail 
 
This policy outlines 
 

 How referrals to the sanctuary scheme are received and managed 

 What factors are considered when a referral is received 

 What works will be considered as part of the scheme and what works 
will not 

 How referrers and survivors will be communicated with as part of the 
sanctuary scheme 

 How works are carried out through the sanctuary scheme 

 How works are carried out in different tenures through the sanctuary 
scheme. 

 
An equality impact assessment is appendix 1.  The Sanctuary Scheme policy 
is appendix 2. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Sanctuary Scheme Policy be 
approved. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Appendix 1 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Public bodies are required in to have due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct prohibited under the Act 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it, and 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 
 
The Equality Act 2010 replaces the previous anti-discrimination laws with a single Act. It simplifies the law, removing 
inconsistencies and making it easier for people to understand and comply with it. It also strengthens the law in important ways, to 
help tackle discrimination and equality. The majority of the Act came into force on 1 October 2010. 
 
The public sector Equality Duty came into force on 5 April 2011. The duty ensures that all public bodies play their part in making 
society fairer by tackling discrimination and providing equality of opportunity for all. It ensures that public bodies consider the needs 
of all individuals in their day to day work – in shaping policy, delivering services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
The Equality Duty encourages public bodies to understand how different people will be affected by their activities so that policies 
and services are appropriate and accessible to all and meet different people’s needs. By understanding the effect of their activities 
on different people, and how inclusive public services can suppor
[...]
ow referrals are made to or received by the Sanctuary Scheme .......................... 4 

5.2 What factors will be considered by the Council when a referral is received ............ 5 
5.3 What works will be routinely considered as part of the scheme and what works 
will not ........................................................................................................................... 5 

5.4 Communication and Liaison .................................................................................... 6 
5.5 Alternative Solutions ................................................................................................ 6 
5.6 Carrying our works under the Sanctuary Scheme ................................................... 6 
5.7 Works in non-Council owned properties .................................................................. 7 
6.0 Related Policies, Procedures and Guidelines ......................................................... 7 

7.0 Review .................................................................................................................... 7 
8.0 Document History and Approval .............................................................................. 7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Sanctuary Scheme Policy 

Version: 1.0  Page: 3 of 7  
   

1.0 Scope 

 
The Sanctuary Scheme Policy sets out the approach that Broxtowe Borough Council 
takes when a referral for assistance from the sanctuary scheme is received.  
 
The policy and the Sanctuary Scheme as a whole is designed to assist survivors of 
domestic abuse to stay in their homes. 
 
The policy will apply to both Council tenants and tenanted properties but also 
properties in the private sector, including owner occupiers and those that belong to 
Registered Providers. 
 
For the purpose of the policy, any works that are done under the Sanctuary Scheme 
are; 
 

 An addition or enhancement to what was in place at the property before the 
referral was made 
 

 Carri
[...]
es in 
legislation. 
 

8.0 Document History and Approval 

 

Date Version Committee Name 

Sept 20 1.0 Housing Committee 

   

   

 
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee  2 September 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY – KEY THEMES 

1. Purpose of report 

To consult with Housing Committee on the key themes to be included in the 

Asset Management Strategy. 

2. Background 

In September 2019 Housing Committee approved the contract for a Stock 

Condition Survey to be completed. The results of the survey were presented to 

Housing Committee in June 2020. The Asset Management Strategy will build 

upon this work. 

3. Detail 

The Council has not previously had an Asset Management Strategy. The 

purpose of the strategy is to ensure effective management of the Housing 

Revenue Account assets. Through the strategy corporate priorities, such as 

increasing energy efficiency will also be addressed. A review of the Broxtowe 

Standard, which is a key action included in the Housing Business Plan, will also 

be undertaken as part of the strategy development. 

Like other strategies that have recently been approved by Housing Committee 

the Asset Management Strategy will outline key actions and contain a detailed 

action plan for the first year of the strategy. However, the strategy is likely to be a 

lengthier and more detailed document compared to other strategies. 

The formation of the strategy will take a number of months to complete, so the 

capital programme for 2021-22 will be based on the key themes included in this 

report. Once completed the strategy will drive the future improvement planning 

both a short term and a longer term plan. Success of the strategy will depend on 

the effect joint working between teams. 

4. Financial implications 

The information from the stock condition survey will inform the Council’s 30 year 

business plan. Budgetary consideration will be a key part of the development of 

the strategy. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE to APPROVE the key themes to be 
developed and included in the Asset Management Strategy   

Background papers 

Nil  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7.



Housing Committee  2 September 2020 

Implement recommendations from the stock condition survey 

Strategy Action 

Review Capital Programme considering recommendations from the stock condition 

survey 

Review the Council’s approach to dealing with damp in our properties, adopt a zero 

tolerance approach to damp issues and work with tenants to implement solutions 

Review expenditure on sub-contractors and consider areas where work could be 

completed as part of the Capital Programme to reduce costs 

Complete further stock condition survey on all non-traditional property types, action any 

recommendations to extend property lifespan 

Review the works that are completed in properties and our standards, including producing 
an updated Broxtowe Standard specification 

Merge all survey data, with current data held in Housing Management System 

Ensure compliance with all regulations and legislation 

Strategy Actions 

Embed new processes for Fire Risk Assessments 

Consider the use of sprinkler systems in both Independent Living schemes and General 

Needs blocks 

Review all compliancy work undertaken and the level of resource in the Compliance 
Team 

Continue to procure contracts ensuring value for money, particularly considering where 

Capital Works and Repairs could jointly award contracts 

Complete work to manage all compliance through the Housing Management System 

Consider changes that may be required to gas boilers, in line with future changes to the 
gas network 

Improve the energy efficiency of our stock 

Strategy Actions 

Replace electrical heating with more energy efficient models and remove all solid fuel 

heating from our properties 

Analysis of benefits of Air-Source Heat Pumps and PV solar panels that have been fitted 
to new build schemes 

Consider retro-fitting of energy efficient measures including Air-Source Heat Pumps 

Consider fitting PV solar panels when completing roofing work 

Review the need for increasing insulation, including loft insulation and the approach 
needed to address properties that are difficult to insulate 

Page 36



Housing Committee  2 September 2020 

Identify all funding opportunities, and make bids for funding where suitable 

Provide information for tenants to support them to use their homes in the most efficient 

way 

Improve our Neighbourhoods 

Strategy Actions 

Consider how a window replacement programme can have a positive impact on the 
security of our neighbourhoods 

Consider how the work we complete can benefit the wider community, such as bidding for 
funding which could also assist private residents 

Complete work to support work the Neighbourhood Strategy to improve our blocks and 
estates 

Review the approach to cleaning of our blocks and estates, consider the use of mobile 
cleaners for General Needs blocks 

Make the best use of our assets 

Strategy Actions 

Implement actions from the Garage Strategy, in relation to improvement of garage stock 

and use of land on garage sites 

Complete works to schemes to allow the changes approved as part of the Stock Options 
review to be implemented. 

Develop new protocols and procedures to ensure that teams work effectively together 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee   2 September 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – HOUSING  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Housing Business 
Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  

[...]
al will be communicated with the Committee in the 

future. 

Rough Sleepers Action Group 

This monthly meeting focusses on case specific examples of rough sleeping within 

Broxtowe and has all the relevant agencies invited. The aim is to share information 

between agencies surrounding those who are sleeping rough to help ensure better 

outcomes.  These meetings are currently on hold because of the Coronavirus 

pandemic and are superseded by the County group outlined above. 

Living Well Live Better Brand 

Working with the Communications Team, a brand based around health and living 

well is being produced.  As homelessness is linked to health, wellbeing and staying 

well, the services provided by the Council’s Housing Options Team are included 

within the scope of the brand.  

 

Page 82



Housing Committee  2 September 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

INCOME COLLECTION, FINANCIAL INCLUSION AND TENANCY 
SUSTAINMENT UPDATE 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To provide Committee with an update on Income Collection, Financial Inclusion 
and Tenancy Sustainment. 
 

2. Background 
 

There have been numerous changes to the Income Collection Team during the 
last 18 months. 
 

3. Detail 
 

The Income Team moved from Revenues and Benefits to Housing early in 2019. 
A new Income and Housing Manager joined the department in May 2019 along 
with several other new team members. The Income Collection Team also started 
using RentSense in June 2019 and a second Financial Inclusion Officer joined 
the team in October 2019. 
 
The information he appendix provides further information regarding the changes, 
the impact of the changes and plans for the future. 

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to NOTE Income Collection, Financial Inclusion and 
Tenancy Sustainment update.   

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



Housing Committee  2 September 2020 

APPENDIX 
 
Income Collection, Financial Inclusion and Tenancy Sustainment

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr (Vice-Chair) 
D Grindell 
J C Goold 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J P T Parker and S A Bagshaw 

 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor E Kerry declared an interest in agenda item 5 due to renting a garage, 
minute number 18 refers.  
 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The Committee confirmed the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 3 
June 2020, subject to the resolution of minute item 3 being amended to read 
‘Resolved to adopt the proposed amendment including an additional amendment 
relating to reclaim decisions with wording agreed by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee.’ 
  
 
 

17 HOUSING STRATEGY  
 

 
Members welcomed the Strategy based on the Housing Priorities within the Corporate 
Plan, which included the topics of ‘to build more houses on underused or derelict land, 
invest to ensure our homes are safe and more energy efficient and to prevent 
homelessness and help people to be financially independent.’  
 

RESOLVED that the Housing Strategy 2020-2024 be approved 
 
 

18 GARAGE STRATEGY  



 
The Committee discussed the new Garage Strategy and confirmed the Councils 
approach to the ongoing management and maintenance of garage sites. The Head of 
Housing to provide further responses to the strategy via email to all Committee 
Members.  

RESOLVED that the Garage Strategy 2020-2024 be approved 
 
 

19 SANCTUARY SCHEME  
 

The Committee welcomed the policy to provide guidance on how the Council 
will manage requests for assistance through the Sanctuary Scheme. Members praised 
the benefits the scheme provided by allowing survivors of domestic abuse to stay in 
their own homes by providing security improvements.  

 
RESOLVED that the Sanctuary Scheme Policy be approved 

 
 

20 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee welcomed the Asset Management Strategy that was built upon the 
work of the recent stock condition survey and to ensure effective management of the 
Housing Revenue Account assets. Members discussed the key themes in the Strategy 
including improvements to car parks outside the properties.   

 
RESOLVED that the key themes to be developed and be included in the 

Asset Management Strategy. 
 
 

21 NOTING REPORTS  
 
 
The following reports were noted: 

 

 Performance Management-Review of Business Plan Progress 

 Housing Delivery Plan Update 

 Fuel Poverty 

 Compliancy 

 Community Living Network 

 Homelessness Services in Broxtowe 

 Income Collection, Financial Inclusion and Tenancy Sustainment Update. 
 
 
 
 

22 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

23 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  



 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 

24 INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS  
 
RESOLVED that Consultation be completed for schemes as listed in appendices 
1 and 3 of the report and the phases outlined in appendix 2 of the report be 
approved. 
 
 
 


